
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Tuesday 5 October 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - 
Trinity Road, Cirencester on Wednesday, 13 October 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Stephen Hirst, Sue Jepson, Julia Judd,  
Juliet Layton, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Steve Trotter and Clive Webster) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 
4.   Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 September 2021 

(draft minutes to follow).  

 
5.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
6.   Schedule of Applications (Pages 5 - 104) 

To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule: 

 

Application No Description Ward 

Councillor(s) 

Case Officer / 

Page No: 

20/04343/REM Reserved Matters (Phase 1A) 

pursuant to Outline 

permission 16/00054/OUT 

(mixed use development 

comprising demolition of 

existing buildings (as detailed 

on the submitted demolition 

plan) and the erection of up to 

2,350 residential dwellings 

(including up to 100 units of 

student accommodation and 

60 homes for the elderly), 9.1 

hectares of employment land 

(B1, B2 and B8 uses), a primary 

school, a neighbourhood 

centre including A1, A2, A3, 

A4 and A5 uses as well as 

community facilities (including 

a health care facility D1), 

public open space, allotments, 

playing fields, pedestrian and 

cycle links (access points onto 

Tetbury Road, Somerford 
Road and Cranhams Lane) 

landscaping and associated 

supporting infrastructure to 

include vehicle access points 

Councillor 

Gary Selwyn 

Anthony 

Keown 

Page 7 

Page 2



 

from Tetbury Road, 

Spratsgate Lane, Wilkinson 

Road and Somerford Road) for 

scale, layout, appearance and 

landscaping for the erection of 

68 dwellings with associated 

open space and landscaping at 

The Steadings Development 

Phase 1A Chesterton 

Wilkinson Road Cirencester 

Gloucestershire. 

21/00616/FUL Installation of external wall 

insulation to No. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 

8, & 11 Tally Ho Lane, Guiting 

Power at 2,3,4,6,7,8 & 11 

Tally Ho Lane Guiting Power. 

Councillor 

Richard 

Keeling 

David 

Ditchett 

Page 43 

 

 

Application No Description Ward 

Councillor(s) 

Case 

Officer / 

Page No: 

21/00617/FUL Installation of external wall 

insulation to No. 3 & 5 Pear 

Tree Close, Lower Swell at 

No. 3 & 5 Pear Tree Close 

Lower Swell. 

Councillor Dilys 

Neill 

David 

Ditchett 

Page 63 

21/00736/FUL Single storey ancillary 

accommodation within garden 

at Haydons Bank 

Station Road Chipping 

Campden. 

Councillors 

Mark Annett  

and Gina 

Blomefield 

Andrew 

Moody  

Page 81 

 

  
7.  

 
Sites Inspection Briefing  
 

8.   Licensing Sub-Committees  
Members for Wednesday 27 October 2021 (if required): 

 

Councillors Julia Judd, Stephen Hirst, Andrew Maclean, Steve Trotter and Clive 

Webster. 

 
 
(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
uld lead to a different decision being made to that recommended by the 
Officer. 
 

 Any responses to consultations received after this report had been printed, will be reported at 
the meeting, either in the form of lists of Additional Representations, or orally.  Late 
information might result in a change in my recommendation. 
 

 The Background Papers referred to in compiling these reports are: the application form; the 
accompanying certificates and plans and any other information provided by the 
applicant/agent; responses from bodies or persons consulted on the application; other 
representations supporting or objecting to the application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 i 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 13th October 2021 
INDEX TO APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION 
 

 
Parish 

 
Application 
 

 
Schedule No. 

   
Cirencester The Steadings Development Phase 1A Chesterton  

Wilkinson Road Cirencester 
20/04343/REM   
Approval of Reserved Matters 
 

01 
 

Guiting Power 2,3,4,6,7,8 & 11  Tally Ho Lane Guiting Power 
Gloucestershire 
21/00616/FUL   
Full Application 
 

02 
 

Swell No. 3 & 5  Pear Tree Close Lower Swell 
Gloucestershire 
21/00617/FUL   
Full Application 
 

03 
 

Chipping 
Campden 

Haydons Bank Station Road Chipping Campden 
Gloucestershire 
21/00736/FUL   
Full Application 
 

04 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No 01:- 

20/04343/REM 

The Steadings Development Phase 1A 

Chesterton 

Wilkinson Road 

Cirencester 

Gloucestershire 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Reserved Matters (Phase 1A) pursuant to Outline permission 16/00054/OUT 

(mixed use development comprising demolition of existing buildings (as detailed 

on the submitted demolition plan) and the erection of up to 2,350 residential 

dwellings (including up to 100 units of student accommodation and 60 homes for 

the elderly), 9.1 hectares of employment land (B1, B2 and B8 uses), a primary 

school, a neighbourhood centre including A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5 uses as well as 

community facilities (including a health care facility D1), public open space, 

allotments, playing fields, pedestrian and cycle links (access points onto Tetbury 

Road, Somerford Road and Cranhams Lane) landscaping and associated 

supporting infrastructure to include vehicle access points from Tetbury Road, 

Spratsgate Lane, Wilkinson Road and Somerford Road) for scale, layout, 

appearance and landscaping for the erection of 68 dwellings with associated 

open space and landscaping at The Steadings Development Phase 1A 

Chesterton Wilkinson Road Cirencester Gloucestershire. 

Reserved Matters Application 

20/04343/REM 

Applicant: Harper Crewe (The Steadings) Ltd 

Agent: Savills 

Case Officer: Anthony Keown 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Gary Selwyn 

Committee Date: 13th of October 2021 

RECOMMENDATION: DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO APPROVE 

SUBJECT TO COMPLETION OF THE 

CONSULTATION PERIOD AND ANY 

NECESSARY FINALISATION OF PLANNING 

CONDITIONS 

Update: This item was first reported to the Planning and Licensing Committee 

at its Meeting on the 8th of September 2021.  This report describes the 

outcomes of the further negotiations between Officers and the Applicant 

resulting from the Committee resolution at the September Meeting.  For clarity 

in this instance, rather than updating the original report (hereinafter referred to 

as “the September report”), this report has been formatted as a new 

comprehensive ‘stand-alone’ item with cross-referencing to the September 

report where necessary.  Members are therefore advised to have access to the 

September report when reading this update.  The introduction to section 8 of 

this report (paras. 8.1 - 8.4) explains the content of the report in more detail.    

Main Issues: 

(a) Layout. 

(b) Landscaping. 

(c) Appearance. 

(d) Scale. 

(e) Environmental performance. 

Page 8



 

Reasons for Referral:  

Successful delivery of a sustainable, high-qu
[...]
arly good examples of their species).  Most of the eastern edge is defined by a 

boundary fence between the site and the adjacent employment development.  There 

is a short section of evergreen hedge along part of the eastern edge, in the north-

eastern corner of the site. 

1.5 Land slopes downwards gently from the north-western corner of the site to its 

southern edge along Wilkinson Road.  Elevation ranges from around 122 m to 118 m 

AOD. 

1.6 The different land uses that surround the site have very different characters.  The 

existing residential area on the western side of Somerford Road is characterized by 

large, individual homes, set within generous plots behind a near continuous green wall 

of trees and hedgerows.  The Love Lane Industrial Estate, to the east of the site, is a 

busy employment area.  Not surprisingly it is characterized by an assortment of bulky 

commercial buildings, surface parking areas and signs. 

Page 9



 

2. Relevant Planning History: 

2.1 On the 3rd of April 2019, the Council granted outline planning permission for a mixed-

use development at the Strategic Site south of Chesterton, as per Local Plan Policy S2.  

As indicated above, that site is now referred to as The Steadings. 

2.2 The description of development was as follows: 

Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of up to 2,350 residential dwellings (including 

up to 100 units of student accommodation and 60 homes for the elderly), 9.1 hectares of 

employment land (B1, B2 and B8 uses), a primary school, a neighbourhood centre including 

A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5 uses as well as community facilities (including a health care facility 

D1), public open space, allotments, playing fields, pedestrian and cycle links (access points 

onto Tetbury Road, Somerford Road and Cranhams Lane) landscaping and associated 

supporting infrastructure to include vehicle access points from Tetbury Road, Spratsgate Lane, 

Wilkinson Road and Somerford Road. 

2.3 Outli
[...]
e 

responses are available in full on the Council’s website. 

4.3 The Officer’s Assessment (see section 8 of this report) reflects a project team 

approach to the Council’s design appraisal role.  It incorporates specialist advice from 

the following internal consultees. 

Biodiversity Officer. 

Conservation and Design Officer. 

Landscape Officer. 

Tree Officer. 

Strategic Manager (Housing). 

4.4 The Council’s Biodiversity Officer has also provided separate comments relating to 

great crested newts, which are reported below.  The Biodiversity Officer’s advice on 

all other aspects of the proposals is reflected in the Officer’s Assessment. 

Responses to the first consultation exercise in March 2021 

4.5 The comments below relate to the original application proposals.  They were received 

in response to the first consultation exercise in March 2021. 

Historic England: 

We do not wish to offer any comments, but we suggest you seek the views of your 

specialist conservation and archaeological advisers, as relevant. 

Archaeologist (Gloucestershire County Council): 

The Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) for Phase 1a satisfies our requirements. 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Highways Officer (Gloucestershire County Council): 

Gloucestershire County Council (“GCC”), the Highway Authority, acting in its role as 

Statutory Consultee, undertook a full assessment of the original reserved matters 

application proposals.  Based on that assessment, the Highways Development 

Management Manager recommended that the application be refused.  The justification 

for that recommendation was set out in a letter dated the 26th of April 2021, which 

is available in full on the Council’s website. 

In summary, the Highway Authority concluded that the original application proposals 

would not result in safe and suitable access for all users.  As such, the proposals 

conflicted with the requirements of the Local Plan, Local Transport Plan, the NPPF, 

and local design 
[...]
W I N G  N O :

S C A L E :

D AT E :

D R A W N  B Y:

C H E C K E D  B Y:

H C 1 0 2
T H E  S T E A D I N G S  P H A S E  1 A

S I T E  L A Y O U T  P L A N

1:625  @A1
1:1250@A3

RI

SM

P D 1 0 0 4 B

SUBMITTED FOR PLANNING

A M E N D M E N TR E V. N O D AT E

06/21A

SUBMITTED FOR PLANNING 23/09/21B

Trees shown as estimated size after 20 - 30 years.
Growth will vary depending on species, tree size 
at planting, climate conditions, soil type and 
volume and maintenance regimes.

P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item No 02:- 

 

21/00616/FUL  

 

2,3,4,6,7,8 & 11  

Tally Ho Lane  

Guiting Power  

Gloucestershire 

GL54 5TY  

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Item No 02:- 

 

Installation of external wall insulation to No. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, & 11 Tally Ho Lane, 

Guiting Power at 2,3,4,6,7,8 & 11  

Tally Ho Lane Guiting Power 

 

Full Application 

21/00616/FUL 

Applicant: Bromford Housing 

Agent: SJM Surveyors 

Case Officer: David Ditchett 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Richard Keeling   

Committee Date: 13th October 2021 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 

 

UPDATE: The application was deferred at the June Planning & Licensing 

Committee to enable officers to obtain further information and details. The 

report to the June Committee was as follows with updates to the original report 

shown in bold type. 

 

UPDATE: This application was not reported to the September Committee 

meeting. However, at that meeting, Members resolved to undertake an 

Advanced Site Inspection Briefing at a property in Broadwell, which has been 

clad in stone slips and render, similar to those proposed under this application. 

It is anticipated that the site visit will enable Members to gain a better 
understanding of the visual impact of the materials proposed.   

 

Main Issues: 

 

a) Adapting to Climate Change 

b) Design and Impact on Heritage Asse
[...]
ing works on site. All
necessary local authority inspections
must be requested at the appropriate
stages of construction.

All details and dimensions are to be
confirmed on site prior to works
commencing or any ordering of
materials.

All dimensions in millimeter and to
structural faces. All dimensions must be
checked on site and not scaled from
this drawing.

This drawing and associated details and
the works shown are the copyright of
the designer and may not be
reproduced except with written
permission.

2021

+

N
o'

s.
 6

,7
,8

 &
11

 T
al

ly
 H

o 
La

ne
G

ui
tin

g 
Po

w
er

, C
he

lte
nh

am
,

G
lo

uc
es

te
rs

hi
re

, G
L5

4 
5T

Y

Notes

1:100Scale

Project North

MR SINCLAIRProject No.

Revisions

PROPOSED
EWI SYSTEM

TA
LL

Y 
H

O
 L

AN
E

25/01/2021

SJM SURVEYORS

P
age 62



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No 03:- 

 

21/00617/FUL  

 

No. 3 & 5  

Pear Tree Close  

Lower Swell  

Gloucestershire 

GL54 1JA  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



Item No 03:- 

 

Installation of external wall insulation to No. 3 & 5 Pear Tree Close, Lower 

Swell at No. 3 & 5  

Pear Tree Close Lower Swell 

 

Full Application 

21/00617/FUL 

Applicant: Bromford Housing 

Agent: SJM Surveyors 

Case Officer: David Ditchett 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Dilys Neill   

Committee Date: 13th October 2021 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 

 

 

UPDATE: The application was deferred at the June Planning & Licensing 

Committee to enable officers to obtain further information and details. The 

report to the June Committee was as follows with updates to the original report 

shown in bold type. 

 

UPDATE: This application was not reported to the September Committee 

meeting. However, at that meeting, Members resolved to undertake an 

Advanced Site Inspection Briefing at a property in Broadwell, which has been clad 

in stone slips and render, similar to those proposed under this application. It is 
antici
[...]
sion.

2021

+

N
O

'S
. 3

 &
 5

 P
EA

R
 T

R
EE

 C
LO

SE
,

LO
W

ER
 S

W
EL

L,
 C

H
EL

TE
N

H
AM

,
G

LO
UC

ES
TE

R
SH

IR
E,

 G
L5

4 
1J

A

Notes

1:100Scale

Project North

BROMFORDProject No.

Revisions

PROPOSED
EWI SYSTEM

PE
AR

 T
R

EE
 C

LO
SE

01/09/2021

SJM SURVEYORS

NO.3 PEAR TREE CLOSE
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

NO.5 PEAR TREE CLOSE
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

P
age 80

AutoCAD SHX Text_110
NO.5 PEAR TREE CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_111
NO.5 PEAR TREE CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_112
NO.5 PEAR TREE CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_113
NO.3 PEAR TREE CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_114
NO.3 PEAR TREE CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_115
NO.3 PEAR TREE CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_116
NO.3 PEAR TREE CLOSE



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No 04:- 

 

21/00736/FUL  

 

Haydons Bank 

Station Road  

Chipping Campden  

Gloucestershire 

GL55 6HY  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



Item No 04:- 

 

Single storey ancillary accommodation within garden at Haydons Bank 

Station Road Chipping Campden 

 
Full Application 

21/00736/FUL 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Chatfield 

Agent: Cotswolds Architects Chipping Campden 

Case Officer: Andrew Moody 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Mark Annett  Councillor Gina Blomefield   

Committee Date: 13th October 2021 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 

 
 
Main Issues: 

 

a) Principle of Development 
b)      Design and Impact upon Heritage Assets 

c)      Impact on the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

d) Impact on Residential Amenity 

e)      Impact on Trees 

f)       Impact on Highways and Off-Street Parking Provision 

g)      Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

  

Reasons for Referral: 

 

Referred to Planning Committee by Ward Member (Cllr Blomefield) for the following reasons: 

 

"- the proposed site of the ancillary accommodation is opposite one of the most important 

wool churches in the Cotswolds and its adjoining churchyard and within sight of the important 

historic buildings associated with Campden House site as well as being within an AONB 

- the access is poor onto Station Road and Glos Highways has failed to make any comment 

- the new dwelling is overdevelopment of the site and the revised plans are in sketch format 

with no measurements shown so it is impossible to understand just how much has been 

changed to reduce the size and scale of the building in this its third iteration of the plans.  It 

would appear to be of much the same size although it is no longer immediately on the 

boundary of The Stables. 

- better use of the space on the site without impacting neighbours might be achieved by 

attaching this ancillary accommodation onto the back of the existing garage rather than leaving 

this area to be a terrace which in due course might be infilled as additional accommodation.  

It would therefore be hugely preferable to have the terrace on the east side of the ancillary 

dwelling which would reduce the impact on the neighbours and could still give an equivalent 

sized building. 

- I note that the Conservation Officer who may not have seen all the sets of plans originally 

wanted the eave height to be reduced but this does not appear to the case and because there 

is no longer a hipped end to the roof the overall roof is now actually longer. 

- I note too that the Conservation Officer recommended that Permitted Development rights 
should be removed if this application was approved 

Page 82



- professional expertise has been employed by one objector whose comments do not appear 

to have been considered 

- the addition of this building will have an impact on the street scene 

- the Town Council strongly objects to this application and requested at their planning meeting 

that if it was recommended for approval by the planning officer that it should be sent to the 

Full Planning meeting so that the views of the Parish and local residents could be aired and 

discussed in a full democratic manner.  There are currently

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 13 
October 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

Ray Brassington  Julia Judd   

Patrick Coleman 

Stephen Hirst 

Sue Jepson 

 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

Dilys Neill 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 

 
Officers present: 

Justin Ayton (Conservation and Design Consultant)  

Susan Gargett (Interim Head of Legal Services) 

David Ditchett (Senior Planner) 

Caleb Harris (Democratic Services Officer) 

Anthony Keown (Consultant Planner) 

Andrew Moody (Senior Case Officer) 

Mike Napper (Team Leader, Development 

Management) 

Ben Patel-Sadler (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer) 

 

 

 

37 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
38 Substitute Members  

 
There were no substitute Members. 

 
39 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Patrick Coleman declared a non-pecuniary interest in schedule item 1 (Reserved 

Matters Application 20/04343/REM) as a member of Cirencester Town Council who were 

listed as a consultee on the planning application in relation to phase 1a of the proposed 
Steadings development. 

 

Councillor Sue Jepson declared a non-pecuniary interest in schedule item 1 (Reserved Matters 

Application 20/04343/REM) having previously used Savills (the agent in relation to schedule 

item 1) to sell her home. 

 

 

 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 
40 Minutes  

 
Members noted that in relation to minute 34 (page six of the draft minutes), the wording 

(specifically the final sentence) should be amended to read ‘The approval of the Officer 

recommendation was put to the vote and was carried’.   

 

Members noted that an amendment should be made to Councillor Clive Webster’s 

recommendation to instead read ‘Councillor Clive Webster proposed that the Committee 

endorsed the Officer’s recommendation for further negotiations to take place as per the 

report’s recommendations outlined at A, B, C, D and F, rejecting recommendation E’. 

 

Members noted that in relation to page six of the draft minutes (specifically application 

21/00950/FUL), the wording should be amended to reflect that the example given in relation 

to a previous, similar application was that the proposed condition with regards to a pathway 

and cycleway had been overturned on appeal. 

 

Members noted that page numbers would be included on all future copies of the minutes.  

 

Subject to the above amendments being incorporated, the minutes of the meeting held on the 

8 September 2021 were agreed as a true, accurate record. 

 

Record of Voting - for 10, against 0, abstention 1. 

 
41 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
There were no announcements made by the Chair. 

 
42 Schedule of Applications  

 
20/04343/REM 

 

The Steadings Development Phase 1A, Chesterton, Wilkinson Road, Cirencester, 

Gloucestershire 

 

The Consultant Planner, Anthony Keown introduced the application: 

 

Reserved Matters (Phase 1A) pursuant to Outline permission 16/00054/OUT 

(mixed use development comprising demolition of existing buildings (as detailed 

on the submitted demolition plan) and the erection of up to 2,350 residential 

dwellings (including up to 100 units of student accommodation and 60 homes for 

the elderly), 9.1 hectares of employment land (B1, B2 and B8 uses), a primary 

school, a neighbourhood centre including A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5 uses as well as 

community facilities (including a health care facility D1), public open space, 

allotments, playing fields, pedestrian and cycle links (access points onto Tetbury 

Road, Somerford Road and Cranhams Lane) landscaping and associated 

supporting infrastructure to include vehicle access points from Tetbury Road, 

Spratsgate Lane, Wilkinson Road and Somerford Road) for scale, layout, 

appearance and landscaping for the erection of 68 dwellings with associated 

open space and landscaping at The Steadings Development Phase 1A 

Chesterton Wilkinson Road Cirencester Gloucestershire. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

The Committee noted the Update Report which included additional information collated 

following the previous meeting of the Committee on 8 September 2021. 

 

The Committee further noted the additional information provided by the Consultant Planner 

which included photographs of the site, views to each side of the site (including the 

surroundings) and a development of the layout including the design layout which was being 

submitted for approval. 

 

The Consultant Planner outlined the matters identified in the September resolution which 

included tree planting, substitution of ancillary buildings, consequential updating of supporting 

documents, building performance and low carbon heating. 

 

The Committee noted that no objections had been received from the local highways authority. 

 

The Committee noted that the application would not be brought back to a future meeting 

unless any significant issues arose. 

 

The following people addressed the committee: 

 

Mr Adrian Bloor (Agent), supporting 

 

Councillor Gary Selwyn (Ward Member) 

 

Following a Member question, the Committee noted that the proposed development would 

have a Community Management Trust. An application process to establish this Trust was 
underway.  

 

The Committee noted that the highways authority would adopt the road space, any open 

space would be maintained by the Trust (the ecology management plan would help to manage 

the components of it). Over time, some of the roles and responsibilities of the Community 

Management Trust would transition to become the responsibilities of the community. 

 

The Committee noted that in relation to ancillary buildings, it was not always appropriate to 

include garages with new houses, In order to achieve greater beauty in housing, ancillary 

buildings could be incorporated to provide space for home working, bike parking, etc. 

 

The Committee further noted that in relation to great crested newts, the ecological survey 

had not flagged any concerns. 

 

The Committee expressed a view that it would be important to determine the feasibility of 

including electrical bicycle charging points as part of the development. 

 

The Committee noted that cylce storage provision had been included as part of the proposed 

development. 

 

With regards to air source heat pumps, the Committee noted that the homes included on the 

development would be much more efficient due to heat pumps now being incorporated into 

the development. There was a condition included relating to the installation and housing of the 

air source heat pumps to mitigate noise pollution. The condition was is in line with the 

national policy (in regards to low carbon solutions).  

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

The Committee acknowledged that the applicant had adopted a collaborative approach in 

relation to acknowledging and addressing the points raised by the Committee at the 

September 2021 meeting. 

 

Councillor Clive Webster proposed that the Committee delegate to Officers authority to 

approve subject to completion of the consultation period and any necessary finalisation of 

planning conditions. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Sue Jepson. 

 

The Officer recommendation was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Record of Voting - for: 11, against 0, abstention: 0, absent 0. 

 

 

21/00616/FUL 

 

2,3,4,6,7,8 & 11, Tally Ho Lane, Guiting Power, Gloucestershire, GL54 5TY 
 

The Case Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application: 

 

Installation of external wall insulation to No. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, & 11 Tally Ho Lane, 

Guiting Power at 2,3,4,6,7,8 & 11, Tally Ho Lane, Guiting Power. 

 

The Committee noted the Update Report including the additional information submitted by 

Councillor Dilys Neill. 
 

The Committee further noted the site outline (including the block plan). Members were also 

presented with details of the existing elevations. 

 

The Committee noted that stone slips had now been omitted from the scheme.  

 

Members noted the efficiency improvements which had already been completed (at each 

individual property). 

 

The Committee noted other options available in relation to energy efficiency improvements 

and why they had been ruled out for this particular application. 

 

The Committee further noted the proposed materials to be used to complete the proposed 

works and the additional information available in terms of ongoing care and maintenance of 

the proposed render systems. 

 

The following people addressed the committee: 

 

Mr Michael Wells, objecting 

 

Councillor Richard Keeling (Ward Member) 

 

The Committee acknowledged that the energy performance rating of social housing was 

required to be rated at a minimum of C, hence the proposing of these works to assist in the 

heat retention capabilities of the homes. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

The Committee expressed concerns in relation to the proposed cladding, specifically that 

where it had been installed previously, buildings were unable to breathe adequately which had 

resulted in excess moisture becoming an issue within some homes. The Committee 

acknowledged the possibility of damage being caused to the buildings at a future point if the 

cladding was not breathable. 

 

The Committee noted that although a site visit had not been undertaken to this specific site, 

Members had viewed a property which had been clad using the proposed materials related to 

this application. 

 

The Committee were also concerned in relation to the 9cm eaves depth on the properties 

which would result in sharp and awkward angles. The application of the cladding would have a 

negative impact on the conservation area. 

 

The Committee expressed a view that other energy efficiency performance improvement 

measures should be considered such as loft insulation, before cladding was proposed as the 

solution. Additional and less significant works could be carried out whereupon the energy 

performance of the buildings could again be measured to ensure that the minimum standards 

were met. 

 

Councillor Sue Jepson proposed that the application be refused on the grounds that the 

properties in their current form contribute visually to the conservation area. The style of the 

proposed cladding would impact negatively on the conservation area. The proposed 

development was therefore contrary to section 72(1) of the Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Act and the associated paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  
 

This was seconded by Councillor Julia Judd. 

 

The Officer recommendation was then put to the vote and the application was refused.  

 

Record of Voting - for: 10, against 0, abstention: 1, absent 0. 

 

 

21/00617/FUL 

 

No. 3 & 5, Pear Tree Close, Lower Swell, Gloucestershire, GL54 1JA 
 

The Case Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application: 

 

Installation of external wall insulation to No. 3 & 5 Pear Tree Close, Lower 

Swell at No. 3 & 5, Pear Tree Close, Lower Swell. 

 

The Committee noted the Update Report including the additional information submitted by 

Councillor Dilys Neill. 

 

The Committee noted the presentation provided which included details of the site location, 

existing elevations and the views from Pear Tree Close and the surrounding areas.  

 

The following people addressed the committee: 

 

Councillor Jane de St. Croix (Swell Parish Council) 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

Councillor Andy Lucas, objector (statement read out by Democratic Services) 

 

Mr Peter King, supporter (statement read out by Democratic Services) 

 

Councillor Dilys Neil (Ward Member) 

 

Following advice from the Conservation Officer, the Committee noted that the physical 

context of the site when compared to the previous application (21/00616/FUL) was different 

and this should be taken into account. 

 

The Committee noted that the proposed rendering material was the same as in the previous 

application (21/00616/FUL). 

 

The Committee acknowledged the importance of ensuring that all homes were insulated to at 

least the minimum prescribed levels as determined by current legislation. Members expressed 

a view that any rendering of properties should seek to compliment the areas in which they 

were located and further agreed that other insulation options be considered in order to 

improve the energy efficiency ratings of properties.  

 

Councillor Sue Jepson proposed that the application be refused on the grounds that the 

properties in their current form contribute visually to the conservation area. The style of the 

proposed cladding would impact negatively on the conservation area. The proposed 

development was therefore contrary to section 72(1) of the Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Act and the associated paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  

 
This was seconded by Councillor Clive Webster. 

 

The Officer recommendation was then put to the vote and the application was refused.  

 

Record of Voting - for: 9, against 0, abstention: 2, absent 0. 

 

 

21/00736/FUL 
 

Haydons Bank, Station Road, Chipping Campden, Gloucestershire, GL55 6HY 
 

The Case Officer, Andrew Moody introduced the application: 

 

Single storey ancillary accommodation within garden at Haydons Bank 

Station Road Chipping Campden. 

 

The Committee noted the Update Report including additional photographs of the site, the site 

layout and the comments received by Members following the completion of the site inspection 

visit. 

 

The Committee noted that the site was located outside of the conservation zone. 

 

The Committee expressed a view that the proposed structure was extremely close to the 

property boundary and existing treeline. Members further commented that the proposed 

structure would result in the existing plot becoming a cramped space. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

The Case Officer acknowledged the comments made by the Committee and informed 

Members that the application as submitted did not breach any planning regulations. 

 

Whilst acknowledging the views of the Committee in terms of the potential future uses of the 

proposed annexe, Officers advised Members that a decision could only be taken in relation to 

the submitted application. 

 

The Committee noted the potential impact on the street scene, the current lack of ancillary 

accommodation in the area and the physical position of the proposed accommodation in 

relation to the existing property. 

 

The Committee further noted that the proposed application met the minimum standards in 

relation to living space. 

 

Councillor Clive Webster proposed that the application be approved as per the Officers 

recommendation with the planning development rights removed. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Juliet Layton. 

 

The Officer recommendation (with planning development rights being removed) was then put 

to the vote and the application was refused.  

 

Record of Voting - for: 7, against: 4, abstention: 0, absent 0. 

 

 

 
43 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 
There were no scheduled Sites Inspection Briefing visits. 

 
44 Licensing Sub-Committees  

 
The Committee noted the rota for attendance at the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 27 

October 2021 (if the meeting was required).   

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 14:00 and closed at 17:40 

 
 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


